NOTE: Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on or send by post, to the above-named, notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person or, if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the Supreme Court at Timaru, and must be signed by the person or firm or his or their solicitor (if any) and must be served or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 8th day of July 1977. 2014

No. M 126/77

# In the Supreme Court of New Zealand Hamilton Registry

- IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of CUSTOM WELD LIMITED, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at 210 Old Farm Road, Hamilton-Debtor:
- EX PARTE: THE COMMISSIONER OF INLAND REVENUE-Creditor:

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the Supreme Court was on the the above-named company by the Supreme Court was on the 30th day of May 1977 presented to the said Court by OLOF VERNON LUNDIN, of Hamilton, DISTRICT COMMISSIONER OF INLAND REVENUE; and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Hamilton on Thursday, the 14th day of July 1977 at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or to oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of the hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or con-tributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment tributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

V. R. JAMIESON, Crown Solicitor, Solicitor for Petitioner.

This advertisement is filed by Victor Ronald Jamieson, crown Solicitor, Hamilton, solicitor for the petitioner, whose address for service is at the offices of Messrs Sandford Jamieson Almao, Barristers and Solicitors, South British Insurance Buildings, Alma Street, Hamilton.

NOTE: Any person who intends to appear on the hearing NOTE: Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on or send by post, to the above-named, notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person or, if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the Supreme Court at Hamilton, and must be served or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 13th day of July 1977. 1983

No. M. 116/77

In the Supreme Court of New Zealand Hamilton Registry

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of MOANA ITI TOURIST & HOLDAY RESORT LIMITED, a duly incorporated company having its registered office on the Second Floor, Norfolk House, 18 High Street, Auckland— Debtor:

EX PARTE: THE COMMISSIONER OF INLAND REVENUE-Creditor:

Creditor: NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the Supreme Court was on the 19th day of May 1977 presented to the said Court by OLOF VERNON LUNDIN, of Hamilton, DISTRICT COMMISSIONER OF INLAND REVENUE, and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Hamilton on Thursday, the 14th day of July 1977 at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or to oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of the hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or con-tributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same. of the regulated charge for the same.

V. R. JAMIESON, Crown Solicitor, Solicitor for Petitioner.

This advertisement is filed by Victor Ronald Jamieson, Crown Solicitor, Hamilton, solicitor for the petitioner, whose address for service is at the offices of Messrs Sandford Jamieson Almao, Barristers and Solicitors, South British Insurance Buildings, Alma Street, Hamilton.

NOTE: Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on or send by post, to the abovenamed, notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person or, if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the Supreme Court at Hamilton, and must be served or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 13th day of July 1977. 1984

No. M. 136/77

## In the Supreme Court of New Zealand Hamilton Registry

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of DON MORELAND LIMITED, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at 71 London Street, Hamilton— Debtor:

EX PARTE: THE COMMISSIONER OF INLAND REVENUE-Creditor:

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the Supreme Court was on the 14th day of June 1977 presented to the said Court by OLOF VERNON LUNDIN OF Hamilton, DISTRICT COMMISSIONER OF INLAND REVENUE, and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Hamilton on Thursday, the 14th day of July 1977 at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or to oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of the hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

V. R. JAMIESON, Crown Solicitor, Solicitor for the Petitioner.

This advertisement is filed by Victor Ronald Jamieson, Crown Solicitor, at Hamilton, solicitor for the petitioner, whose address for service is at the offices of Messrs Sandford Jamieson Almao, Barristers and Solicitors, South British Insurance Building, Alma Street, Hamilton.

NOTE: Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on or send by post to the above-named notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person or, if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the Supreme Court at Hamilton, and must be served or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 13th day of July 1977. 1982

### LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION

### TONGARIRO REGION: PROVISIONAL SCHEME

THE Local Government Commission has prepared a provisional scheme constituting a Tongariro region. Copies of the provi-sional scheme and an explanatory statement are available for inspection at this office and the offices of the following local authorities: Taupo Borough Council, Taupo; Taupo County Council, Taupo; Taumarunui Borough Council, Taumarunui; and Taumarunui County Council, Taumarunui. Copies of the scheme can be purchased from the Government bookshop.

Any person or body interested has a right of objection to the provisional scheme and may give notice in writing to the commission of the objection and of the grounds of the objection on or before 31 August 1977.

The commission's office is situated on the Second Floor, Law Society Building, 26–28 Waring Taylor Street, Welling-ton, and the commission's postal address is Private Bag, Wellington.

> T. M. BERTHOLD, Chief Executive Officer, Local Government Commission.

30 June 1977.